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COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN 
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 

JUDICIAL CENTRE SASKATOON 

APPLICANT AFFINITY CREDIT UNION 2013  

 
RESPONDENTS  RITCHIE INDUSTRIES INC. AND DUCK MOUNTAIN 

ENVIRONMENTAL LTD. 
  
IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER 
OF THE ASSETS AND UNDERTAKINGS OF RITCHIE INDUSTRIES INC. AND DUCK 
MOUNTAIN ENVIRONMENTAL LTD. PURSUANT TO SECTION 243(1) OF THE 
BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, SECTION 65(1) OF THE QUEEN'S BENCH ACT 
1998, AND SECTION 64(8) OF THE PERSONAL PROPERTY SECURITY ACT, 1993 
(SASKATCHEWAN)  
 
 

 SERVICE LIST 
 Updated as of June 14, 2021 
 
 

NAME, ADDRESS, EMAIL ADDRESS 
AND FAX NUMBER 

COUNSEL FOR (OR ON BEHALF OF) 

W Law LLP 
300, 110 - 21st Street East 
Saskatoon, SK  S7K 0B6 
 
Attention:  Mike Russell 
Email:  mrussell@wlaw.com 
 
Attention:  Michelle Tobin 
Email:  mtobin@wlaw.com 

Ritchie Industries Inc. 
  
Email: 
rob.ritchie@ritchieindustriesinc.com 
 

W Law LLP 
300, 110 - 21st Street East 
Saskatoon, SK  S7K 0B6 
 
Attention:  Mike Russell 
Email:  mrussell@wlaw.com 
 
Attention:  Michelle Tobin 
Email:  mtobin@wlaw.com 
 

Duck Mountain Environmental Ltd. 
Email: 
rob.ritchie@ritchieindustriesinc.com 
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Kanuka Thuringer LLP 
 
Attention: 
 
Alexander Shalashniy 
Phone: (306) 525-7236 
Fax: (306) 359-0590 
Email: ashalashniy@kanuka.ca 

MNP Ltd.   
 
Attention: 
 
Eric Sirrs 
Phone: (780) 969-1491 
Fax: (780) 409-5415Email: 
eric.sirrs@mnp.ca 
 
 

Leland Kimpinski LLP 
 
Attention: 
 
Ryan Pederson 
Phone: (306) 653-6474 
Fax: (306) 653-7008 
Email: rpederson@lelandlaw.ca 
 
 
 

Affinity Credit Union 2013 
 
Attention: 
 
Judy du Chalard 
Phone: (306) 385-4468 
Email: Judy.DuChalard@affinitycu.ca 
 

McDougall Gauley LLP  
500 - 616 Main Street 
Saskatoon, SK  S7H 0J6 
 
Attention:  Craig Frith 
Email:  cfrith@mcdougallgauley.com 
 
Attention:  William G. Lane 
Email:  wlane@mcdougallgauley.com 
 
 
 

Madge Lake Developments Inc. 

Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP 
2400 – 525 – 8th Ave SW 
Calgary AB  T2P 1G1 
 
Attention: Ryan Algar 
Email: ralgar@bdplaw.com 
 
Attention: Robert Martz 
Email: rmartz@bdplaw.com 
Phone: 403-260-0126 
Fax: 403-260-0332 

C & V Smart Structures Inc. 
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  CONTACT INFORMATION AND ADDRESS FOR SERVICE 

Leland Kimpinski LLP 
Lawyer in charge of file: Ryan A. Pederson  
336 6th Avenue North 
Saskatoon, SK    S7K 2S5 
     
Telephone:  (306) 653-6474 
Facsimile:    (306) 653-7008 
E-mail:rpederson@lelandlaw.ca  
  

The Plaintiff's address for service is as above. 
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